City of Willmar

Proposed -
‘Capital Improvement Planning
2015-2019

 Presented June 23, 2014

Charlene Stevens, City Administrator
Steven B. Okins, Finance Director



Capital Planning Process

Process used since 2013 Budget

Criteria for consideration
— Legal Mandates
— Maintenance of Existing Assets
— Sustainability
— Reduce or Offset Costs
— Critical Public Safety Needs or Concern
— Meeting City Council Priorities

Goal of establishing a five (5) year planning horizon



Review Committee

. Bruce Peterson, Chair, Planning &
Development Services Director

« Steve Okins, Finance Director

« Sean Christensen, Public Works
e Jim Felt, Police Chief |
* Gary Hendrickson, Fire Chief



Capltal Improvement Funding

* Bonding (Debt)
* Cash

— Excess Prior Year Revenues
— Unspent Previous Capital Allocations

* Special Revenues

~ WWTEF
~ LOST



Bonding (Debt)

* Bonding/Debt 1s paid from several sources
— Assessments '
— Community Investment Fund |
— Public Works Res. (Infr. Utility Fee $4 @ mth)
- — Waste Treatment Revenues
— Future dedicated Levy or Revenues



Debt Service
(Special Assm’t Fund)

Principal and interest payments on special assessment
bonds are paid from this fund. Bonds are issued
periodically in amounts necessary to meet expenditure
requirements for special assessment projects.

Revenue consists of payments from property owners
whose properties have been assessed for the
improvements, interest earnings, interfund transfers and ad
valorem taxes.

e’



Community Investment

The Community Investment Fund was established in 1990 for the sole
purpose of payment of capital costs for the general benefit to the City of
Willmar.

Expenditures shall be made solely from accumulated investment
earnings until 1995. After 1995 and beyond, only from accumulated
investment earnings whenever possible.

— First Priority

» Projects which can be funded within the amount of available
investment earnings.

— Second Priority

« Projects using principal funds which have the capac:lty to repay the
principal.

— Third Priority
* Projects with no other reasonable funding source.



Public Works Reserve

» The Fund was established to accelerate and maintain/sustain Public
Improvements.

. Ihitiating a Financing Mechanism with a five-year street
improvement/Reconstruction Program |

Key Points |
— Establish supplemental public (street) improvement financing vehicle
utilization annual utility fund revenues.
— Program commits utility fund or portions thereof for a period of up to
fifteen years.

— Program allows time for the Community Investment Fund to rebound by
paying off debt and building up reserves.

Future Consideration

— City should consider permanent financing for public work improvements
through local option sales tax which is due to expire in 2012.

— No deferred assessments. All projects must be financed 100% with public

funds, assessments developer financing, or combinations thereof,
8



7

)

Interest
Rates
Primary Government
Governmental Activities
G.0. Special Assessments
2003 Improvement Bond 2.00-4.10
2004 Improvement Bond 2.10-4.00
2005 Improvement Bond 3.25-3.65
2006 Improvement Bond 3.60-3.85
2007A Improvement Bond 3.75-4.00
2007B Improvement Bond 4
2008 Improvement Bond 3.00-4.00
2010 Improvement Bond 2.00-3.00
2011 Improvement Bond .60-2.85
2012 Improvement Bond 2.00-2.25
2013 Improvement Bond 2.00-3.00

Total Special Assessment Bonds
G.0. Revenue Bonds
2004 Airport Bond 2.00-4.05
Total G.O. Revenue Bonds
Total Governmental Activities
Business-Type Activities
(G.0. Revenue Notes and Bonds

1997 Waste Treatment Note 3.13
2008 Waste Treatment Note 3.275
2008 Waste Treatment Note 0
2009 Waste Treatment Note 2.457
2009 Waste Treatment Note 3.44
2013 Waste Treatment Note 1.124
Total G.O. Revenue Notes
2004 Waste Treatment Bond 1.45-4.15

Total G.O. Revenue Notes and Bonds
Total Business-Type Activities
Total Primary Government

Date
Issued

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2007
2008
2010
2011
2012
2013

2004

1997
2008
2008
2009
2009
2013

2004

Date

Matures

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2018
2019
2021
2022
2023
2024

2020

2017
2028
2030
2029
2038
2042

2019

Outstanding at

Original Issue 12/31/2013
$ 600,000.00 §$ 55,000.00
$ 2,125,000.00 §$ 395,000.00
$ 3,675,000.00 § 1,035,000.00
$ 1,950,000.00 $ 785,000.00
$ 3,285,000.00 $ 1,635,000.00
$ 1,725,000.00 § 890,000.00
$ 1,530,000.00 § 915,000.00
$ 1,785,000.00 § 1,415,000.00
$ 1,825,000.00  $ 1,645,000.00
$ 1,460,000.00 §$ 1,400,000.00
$ 1,910,000.00 $ 1.910,000.00
$ 21.870.000.00 § 12.080.000.00
$ 2.100.000.00 $ 1.120,000.00
$ 2.100.000.00 $ 1.,120,000.00
$ 23.970,000 $ 13,200,000.00
$ 4,300,000.00 $ 1,084,298.00
$ 42,001,362.00 $ 37,848,000.00
$ 7,000,000.00 § 7,000,000.00
$ 1,711,867.00 $ 1,431,151.00
$ 27,663,530.00 $ 25,739,000.00
$ 1.886.812.00 § 1,451.040.00
$ 84,563.571.00 $ 74,553.,489.00
$ 1.410,000.00 $ 650.000.00
$ 85.973.571.00 $_ 75.203.489.00
$ 8597357100 $ 75.203,489.00
_$ 10994357100 § 88.403.489.00




Cash

» Excess Revenues — funds are allocated from
the 2013 Budget year.

» Unspent previous capital allocations
— City Charter allows funding to be held over.

— Projects that come in under budget may allow
for reallocation to new or other projects.

10



Special Revenue Funds

» WWTF - limited to projects related to
wastewater treatment system, factored into
rate structure.

* LOST — Local option sales tax expired in
December of 2012

11



Current Plan

12



Areas of Focus for 2015

» Transportation/Pavement Management
* Facilities Review and Maintenance

* Vehicle Replacement Program

e Storm/Surface Water Management
 Community Park Plan

13



Questions?

14



CITY OF WILLMAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLANNING REVIEW
AND RATING CRITERIA

1. Legal Mandates: Will the proposed project bring the City into compliance with an existing
or new legal mandate?
v" Is the mandate local, state or federal?
v" What is the risk of non-compliance?
v" s there a mandated timeframe and/or deadline for compliance?

2. Maintenance of Existing Assets: Does the project enhance or maintain a current asset of
the City? ‘
v" Does it extend the useful life cycle of an existing asset?
v' Isitareplacement for a deteriorated asset?
v’ Isitan investment that is part of a larger City asset?
v Will the project result in a change to operating costs, either positive or negative?

3. Sustainability: Is the project based not only on what makes the most sense now, but what
makes the most sense for the future?

v" Does it enhance organizational efforts to indefinitely maintain a healthy and
habitable environment?

v" Does it promote, initiate, support, and/or facilitate the creation of wealth and
employment opportunities? :

- ¥ Does it do what is fair to all, not just a few? :

v Does the project represent a fiscally responsible decision considering the present

and future impact to our organization?

4. Reduce or Offset Costs: Does the project provide for reduced cost (current or future) to the
City, offset costs through additional revenue or partnerships, improve services at the same
cost, or deliver service at less cost per unit of service as is being provided currently?

v' Does it offer the prospect of reduced or beneficial operations and maintenance cost

(cost/sq ft) for new or renovated facilities?

Does it provide a favorable return on investment for revenue generating facilities

(what is payback period)? :
Does the project allow a % reduction in cost to the City through partnerships and or

“other fund sources”?
Does it provide economic efficiency - reduced cost per unit of service delivered?

A NN

5. Critical Public Safety Needs or Concerns: Does the proposal address an existing or
potential threat to lives or property? ,
v" Would the project reduce the risk of death and injuries due to transportation
incidents?
Would it reduce the risk of damage to or loss of public or private property?
Would it facilitate response of emergency services?
Would the project improve the safety of people using public facilities?

RSN

6. Meet Council Priorities: Does the proposed project address an issue or concern that has
been identified as a Council priority?
v’ Is the project part of a comprehensive or strategic plan?
v’ Has the project been deemed important by multiple member of the Council?



Interest Date Date Outstanding af

. /—) Rates Issued Matures Original Issue 12/31/2013
“.__/ Primary Government
Governmental Activities
G.0. Special Assessments )
2003 Improvement Bond 2.00-4.10 2003 2014 b 600,000 $ 55,000
2004 Improvement Bond 2.10-4.00 2004 2015 2,125,000 395,000
2005 Improvement Bond 3.25-3.65 2005 2016 3,675,000 1,035,000
2006 Improvement Bond 3.60-3.85 2006 2017 -1,950,000 785,000
2007A Improvement Bond 3.75-4.00 2007 2018 3,285,000 1,635,000
20078 Improvement Bond 4 2007 2018 1,725,000 890,000
2008 Improvement Bond 3.00-4.00 2008 2019 1,530,000 915,000
2010 Improvement Bond 2.00-3.00 2010 2021 1,785,000 - 1,415,000
2011 Improvement Bond .60-2.85 2011 2022 1,825,000 - 1,645,000
2012 Improvement Bond 2.00-2.25 2012 2023 1,460,000 1,400,000
2013 Improvement Bond 2.00-3.00 2013 2024 1,910,000 1,910,000
Total Special Assessment Bonds 21,870,000 12,080,000
G.0. Revenue Bonds .
2004 Airport Bond 2.00-4.05 2004 2020 2,100,000 1,120,000
Total G.0. Revenue Bonds 2,100,000 1,120,000
Total Governmental Activities $ 23,970,000 $ 13,200,000
Business-Type Activities
_ G.Q. Revenue Notes and Bonds
) 1997 Waste Treatment Note 3.13 1997 2017 3 4,300,000 § 1,084,298
2008 Waste Treatment Note 3.275 2608 2028 42,001,362 37,848,000
2008 Waste Treatment Note 0 2008 2030 7,000,000 7,000,000
2009 Waste Treatment Note 2.457 2009 2029 1,711,867 1,431,151
2009 Waste Treatment Note 3.44 2009 2033 27,663,330 25,739,000
2013 Wasie Treatment Note 1.124 2013 2042 1,886,812 1,451,040
Total G.O. Revenue Notes 84,563,571 74,553,489
2004 Waste Treatment Bond 1.45-4.15 2004 2019 1,410,000 650,000
Total G.O. Revenue Notes and Bonds 85,973,571 75,203,489
Total Business-Type Activities $ 85973,571 § 75,203,489

Total Primary Government $ 109,943,571 $ 88,403,489




City of Willmar 2014
Proposed Capital Improvement Prograny - Revised 11/14

Overlay Taxi Lanes - East Hangar Area Airport ) 30,000.00 S 70,000.00
Master Plan Update - Airport Airport 5 25,000.00 $ 225,000.00
Crack Repair/Seal taxlanes & parking lot Airport S 13,125,00 $  30,625.00
Airfield Electrical Back-Up Generator Airport S 21,000.00 $  49,000.00
Tiling & Drainage Design/Implementation Afrport $ 13,500.00 §  31,500.00
Fencing (Planning & Survey) Airport Airport S 36,000.00 §  84,000.00
Apron Expansion - Design Airport S 24,000.00 5 56,000.00
Terminal Irrigation System Airport S 18,000.00 S 42,000.00
Freestanding Sign & MrDOT Sign Airport 5 30,000.00

Environmental Assessment 13/31 Ext - Airport 5 25,500.00 S 59,500.00
HVAC/Refrigeration Plants - Civic Center Civic Center S 1,000,000.00

Door Replacement - Civic Center Civic Center S 30,000.00

North Driveway Repair - Civic Center Civic Center $ 40,000.00

Reconstruction - Various locations Engineering S 2,500,000.00

Old WWTP Retrofit Engineering $ 100,000.00

Sidewalk/Bike Path Reconstruction/Maintenance Engineering S . 5,000.00 s 10,000.00 '

Color Plotter Replacement Engineering S 10,000.00

Area West of Menards {Phase 1) Engineering S 100,000.00

Signal Loop Detector Replacement Engineering s 10,000.00

Signal Cabinet Replacement Engineering S 30,000.00

Sidewalk/Bike Path New Construction Engineering S 10,000.00 s 25,000.00

Aerial Photography Engineering S 15,000.00

Emergency Outdoor Sirens Fire S 5,000.00

West Bay Garage Door Adjustment Fire S 10,600.00

Copy Machine/Printer . Fire S 9,600.00

Ind. Park Expansion - Infrastructure Improve. Industrial Park S 3,500,000.00

Server Replacement IT 5 25,000.00

Video Camera IT $ 17,000.00

Agenda Software IT S 27,000.00

indoor Gun Range LS S 250,000.00

Lighting Repair Swanson Field (red, green, yellow) LS S 10,225.00

Fence Repair - North Swanson LS 5 20,000.00

Canine {1 unit) Police ) 6,000.00

Sign Reflectivity Public Works S 25,000.00

PW Facility Siding & Painting Public Works S 100,000.00




e
LT

City of Willmar 2014

5 Gy EDarti P
Play Equipment Public Works S 30,000.00

Replace Garage Door - PW Garage Public Works S 10,000.00

Path Lighting 15th Ave to 19th Ave Public Works S 15,000.00

Path Lighting Willmar Ave & 15th Ave Public Works S 5,000.00

Parking Lot Green Field Public Works S 72,000.00

Lakeland Drive Interceptor/Minn West LS Waste Water S  6,611,000.00

Sanitary Sewer Line under BNSF by Sperryville Waste Water S 60,000.00

Sewer Replacement on streets being constructed Waste Water

Diesel Particulate Filters stby generators Waste Water S 60,000.00

WCAC Signage WCAC S 12,000.00

Mechanical work/kitchen Area (Community Center) WCAC S 7,500.00

Exterior Building - Community Center WCAC S 50,000.00

Cooridor Study Highway 12 Engineering ) 50,000.00

Facilities Study Facilities S 50,000.00

Total $ 1,050,450.00 | 5 9,183,000.00 | 5 120,000.00 | § 4,605,000.00 $ 647,625.00




verlay Taxi Lanes in East Hangar Are

City of Willmar 2015
Proposed Capital Improvement Program

$ 175,000.00

S 75,000.00
T 1 & Drainage Design/Implementation Airport S 13,500.00 $ 31,500.00
Peiimeter Fencing - Phase 1-2 {10ft) Airport $  97,500.00 $ 227,500.00
Apron Expansion (phase 1) Airport 5 120,000.00 $ 280,000.00
NavAid Roads Airport S 55,000.00
Facilities Improvements Facilities S 30,000.00
Advance Floor Scrubber Civic Center S 13,500.00
Ice Resurfacing Machine Civic Center S 130,000.00
Scoreboard Civic Center S 50,000.00
Becker Avenue Improvements - Design Downtown S 150,000.00
Develop Downtown Gateways Downtown S 200,000.00
Reconstruction - Various locations Engineering S 2,500,000.00
Transportation Plan (City) Engineering S 50,000.00
Ratlroad Crossing 10th ST Repairs Engineering S 300,000.00
- (Sidewalk/Bike Path Reconstruction/Maintenance Engineering S 25,000.00 _ $ 170,000.00

Downtown Parking Lots Engineering S 250,000.00
Ramblewocod Slough Stormwater Engineering S 100,000.00
Signal Loop Detector Replacement Engineering S 10,000.00
Signal Cabinet Replacement Engineering S 30,000.00
Aerial Photography Phase [l Engineering S 15,000.00
Signals - Interconnect 1st Street Engineering S 150,000.00
Signals - 45th Avenue/Hwy 715 Engineering S 250,000.00
E- . gency Qutdoor Sirens Fire S 15,000.00
[Exu.ication Equipment Fire S 35,000.00
Video Mixer IT S 20,000.00
Records Management IT S 20,000.00
Rice Park Tennis Court Repair LS S 45,000.00
Rebuild Infield (Orange) LS S 13,000.00

|DOAC Reconstruction Area - Bbali Courts LS S 45,000.00
Taunton Stadium - Storage LS S 350,000.00
Sign Reflectivity Public Works S 10,000.00
Roof Repair PW Garage Public Works S .30,000.00
Play Equipment Public Works S 30,000.00

Page 4 of 8




|Public Works

City of Willmar 2015

TR

S 70,000.00

Proposed Capital Improvement Program

e,

I tation Construction & CRS Waste Water $ 600,000.00

gewer Replacement on Streets being constructed Waste Water S 50,000.00

PCN HMI Computer Software Upgrades Waste Water S 128,000.00

PCM HMI Computer Hardware Costs Waste Water S 87,000.00

Reroof Admin Building - old WWTP Waste Water S 130,000.00

MgOH Recirculation Pump Waste Water S 8,500.00

Total $ 1,677,500.00 | $ 3,570,000.00 953,500.00 | § 170,000.00 | § $ 714,000.00

Page5of 8

100,000.00



City of Willmar 2016

Proposed Capital Improvement Program

ST T

ProjEl B - - Beoartment i Elcash e o RO WD Weter S State Ald il
Extend Sewer Line to new WWTP {from airport) Airport S 385,000.00
Perimeter Fencing (Phase 2 ) Airport S 97,500.00 $  227,500.00
Credit Card Fuel Machine - Jet Fuel Airport 5 4,500.00 S 10,500.00
Main Parking Lot Overlay Civic Center 5 185,000.00
Tuck-pointing Civic Center S 100,000.00
Becker Avenue Improvement {Canstruction) Downtown S 350,000.00
Develop Gateway Downtown S 200,000.00
Reconstruction - Various locations Engineering $ 2,500,000.00
Sidewalk/Bike Path Reconstruction/Maintenance Engineering S 15,000.00
Area west of Menards (Phase 2) Engineering S 300,000.00
Signal Loop Detector Replacement Engineering S 10,000.00
Signal Cabinet Replacement Engineering 5 30,000.00
Signals - 24th Ave & 1st Street Engineering 5 200,000.00
50 SCBA Packs Fire S 275,000.00
50 SCBA Bottles Fire S 65,000.00
Extraction Equipment Fire S 35,000.00
" |Roof Replacement Fire S 48,500.00
Emergency Qutdoor Sirens Fire S 5,000.00
Driveway Resurfacing Fire ' S 34,000.00
DOAC Water Heater LS S 20,000.00
DOAC Concession Stand LS S 40,000.00
Sign Reflectivity Public Works $  10,000.00
Roof Repair - Public Works Garage Public Works S 30,000.00
Play Equipment Public Works s 30,000.00
Shelter Replacement Robbins Island Public Works S 70,000.00
Lift Station Construction & CRS Waste Water S 100,000.00
Sewer Replacement cn Streets being constructed Waste Water S 50,000.00
Overlay old Bio Solids Driveway Waste Water , S 40,000.00
Kitchen Appliances WCAC S 40,000.00
Total $ 1,475,500.00 | $ 3,354,000.00 | $ 140,000.00 |$ 300,000.00|$ 238,000.00




Proposed Capital Improvement Program

City of Willmar 2017

T

Page 7 of 8

Project’ Depakt feashy e e State Alc
Extend Runway & Taxiway {Design) Airport S 96,000.00 S 224,000.00
Boiler Civic Center 5 12,000.00
Becker Avenue Improvements {Construction) Downtown $  350,000.00
Reconstruction - Various locations Engineering S 2,500,000.00
Sidewalk/Bike Path Reconstruction/Maintenance Engineering S 15,000.00
Downtown Parking Lots ' Engineering S 250,000.00
Signals - Loop Detector Replacement Engineering 5 10,000.00
Signal Cabinet Replacement Engineering s 30,000.00
Facilities Facilities S 250,000.00
Emergency Outdoor Sirens Fire S 5,000.00
Lighting Replacement Swanson Field (orange) LS S 165,000.00
Sign Reflectivity & Replacement Public Works S 10,000.00
Fuel System Public Works [ 250,000.00
.|Play Equipment Public Works S 30,000.00
Robbins Island Parking Lots Public Works S 83,000.00
Shelter Replacement Robbins Island Public Works ) 70,000.00
Tennis Court Resurface/Hard surface Public Works S 50,000.00
Lift Station Construction & CRS Waste Water $ 250,000.00
Sewer Replacement on streets being constructed Waste Water S 50,000.00
MgOH Recircufation Pump Waste Water S 8,500.00
Woodshop Exhaust System WCAC S 25,000.00
Total $ 1,368,000.00 | $ 2,883,000.00 | § 258,500.00 $ 224,000.00




City of Willmar 2018

Proposed Capital Improvement Program

gy

420,000.00

Maintenance Equipment Storage Building S 180,000.00 S

¢ 16 Relocation for Runway Extension Airport S 120,000.00 S 280,000.00
Ruiiway Extension - Grading Airport §  210,000.00 $  490,000.00
Reconstruction - Various Locations Engineering S 2,500,000.00

Sidewalk/Bike Path Reconstruction/Maintenance Engineering S 15,000.00

Signals - Loop Detector Replacement Engineering s 10,000.00

Signal Cabinet Replacement Engineering S 30,000.00

Facilities Facilities S 300,000.00

Emergency Outdoor Sirens Fire S 5,000.00

Fire Station re-carpeting Fire S 18,500.00

Lighting Swanson Field {Blue) LS $ 165,000.00

Westwinds Park Development LS S 100,000.00

Sign Reflectivity Public Works S 10,000.00

Play Equipment Public Works S 40,000.00

Robbins Island Parking Lots Public Works S 120,000.00

Tennis Court Resurface/Hard surface Public Works S 50,000.00

Public Works Storage & Expansion Public Works S 150,000.00

Lift Station Construction & CRS Waste Water $ 300,000.00

Sewer Repiacement on streets being constructed Waste Water S 50,000.00

Overlay driveway at old WWTP site Waste Water S 40,000.00

Woodshop equipment & tools WCAC S 40,000.00

Total $ 1,443,500.00 | S 2,710,000.00 | $ 300,000.00 $ 1,190,000.00




CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA ,

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date:
Agenda Item Number: L{ L] Approved  [] Denied
(] Amended [ Tabled

Meeting Date: June 23, 2014 ' [] Other
Attachments: Yes No '

Originating Department:
Community Education/Recreation-Civic Center

Agenda ltem: Wheel Chair Lift-Biue Line Center Viewing Area

Recommended Action: Approve signing into an agreement with Access Lifts to install a Vertical Wheelchair
Lift at a cost not to exceed $28,850.00.

Background/Summary: This item was approved in the 2013 Capital Improvement Plan with a budget of
$30,000.00. Staff has been working with vendors to create a plan to install this equipment to provide access for
all users/spectators to the viewing area of the Blue Line Arena. Ultimately 2 quotes were received and it is our
recommendation to approve the plan created by Access Lifts. The other quote came from West Central Lift &
Elevator, Inc and came in at $29,975.00.

Alternatives: To not approve this improvement or to go with the higher quote.

Financial Consrderatlons $28,850.00 is the cost of this project and $30,000.00 was approved in the 2013
CIP.

Preparer: Steve Brisendine _ Signature:

Comments:




CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA CITY COUNCIL ACTION

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE Date: July 7, 2014
- ACTION _
A [ ] Approved [ ] Denied
Agenda Item Number; - [J Amended [] Tabled
[] Other

Meeting Date: June 23, 2014
Attachments: X Yes __ No

Originating Department: City Clerk-Treasurer

Agenda Item: Consideration of NU-Telecom License Agreement

Recommended Action:

Approve the NU-Telecom License Agreement and Authorize the Mayor and City Administrator to Execute the
Agreement.

Background/Summary:

Article VIII, Section 8.01 of the City Code of the City of Willmar prohibits the placement “in, on or over any public
street, alley or public property of any kind any utility service, communication line or tube, transportation facility or other
service, of permanent or semi-permanent nature, without first having obtained a franchise from the City”; and

Minnesota Statutes Sections 237.162 and 237,163 prohibit cities from requiring franchises of “telecommunications right-
of-way users” as defined within said statutes; thereby in discussion with the Clty Attorney a “license” needs to be
developed for any company wanting to use City Right-of Way.

‘| NU-Telecom wants to install underground fiber in the locations shown in the attached map. City staff has described the
City Right-of-Way indicated on the map and the City Attorney has prepared the license agreement.

Alternatives:

Financial Considerations: $2,000

Preparer: City Clerk-Treasurer Signature:

Comments:




(top three inches reserved for recording data)

LICENSE AGREEMENT

This License Agreement is made as of the day of , 2014, by and
between the City of Willmar, a municipal corporation under the laws of the State of
Minnesota (herein the “City”), and NU-Telecom a corporation under the laws of the State
of Minnesota (herein “NU-Telecom™).

Whereas, the City has public utility easement(s), said easemeni(s) described as follows:
The South 15° of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the T & M SECOND ADDITION;

The South 157 of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 27, Township
119, Range 35 THAT PART OF THE NE1/4 DESC AS FLWS: BEG AT THE NE COR OF SD
SEC 27, TH W 230.52' TO NE COR OF LOT 1,BLK 1,T&M SECOND ADDITION, TH §
177.01", THW 54,09, TH S 153.00' TO S LINE OF N 20 RODS(330") OF SD SEC 27, TH

E 333.00' TO E LINE OF SD SEC 27, TH N 330.02' TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 95-927-0020

The South 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. platted in THE HOME DEPOT ADDITION;

The South 15 of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 23, Township
119, Range 35 ALL THAT PART OF THE S1/2 OF SW1/4 & OF GOVT LOT 1 LYING SLY
OF BRANCH NO. 2 OF CO DITCH #23 & OF CO DITCH #23 MAIN DITCH EXC THAT
PART OF THE SW1/4 OF SW1/4 DESC AS FLWS: COMM AT THE SW COR OF COUNTRY
INN ADDITION, TH E 262.14' TO PT OF BEG OF TRACT HEREIN DESC, TH NE'LY
ALONG SE'LY LINE OF SD PLAT,28.39,TH S 7.07, TH NE'LY 16,77 TO A PT IN THE
DITCH,TH NE'LY 96.60 FT TO A PT IN THE DITCH,TH S 99.10' TO S LINE OF SD SEC 23,
TH W 184.86' TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 33-023-0080

The East 15’ of the 100° R.O.W. of 5" Street SE platted in WATER VIEW BUSINESS PARK
(THE);

The South 15° of the 45” R.O.W. of 19" Avenue SE platted in WATER VIEW BUSINESS
PARK (THE);

The South 15° of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the PLEASANT VIEW SECOND ADDITION;

Page 1 of 10



The South 15° of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the COUNTRYSIDE ADDITION;

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 23, Township
119, Range 35 A STRIP OF LAND 5' IN WIDTH LOCATED IN NE1/4 OF 23-119-35, TH
N'LY LINE OF SAID STRIPE DESC AS FOL: COMM AT INTERSECTION OF E LINE OF
COUNTRYSIDE ADDITION & S LINE OF NE1/4; TH BEARING S 89*07' E ALONG SAID S
LINE 43.09' TO PT OF BEG OF LINE HEREIN DESC; TH BEARING N 32*1520" E 100.84";
TH BEARING N 61*55'06" E 156.14'; TH BEARING S 87*37'39" E 317.43' & THERE
TERMINATING; Parcel No. 95-923-8885

The South 15° of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 23, Township
119, Range 35 ALL THAT PART OF THE §1/2 OF NE1/4 DESC AS FLWS: BEG AT THE SW
COR OF LOT 1, BLK 1, DANA HEIGHTS THIRD ADD, TH NW'LY 190.34', TH W'LY
317.43', TH SW'LY 156.14', TH SW'LY 100.84' TO TH S LLINE OF SD §i1/2 OF NE1/4, THE
ALONG SD S LINE TO PT OF BEG EXC A 5' STRIP RUNNING ALONG THE N'LY SIDE
OF SD PARCEL AS DESC IN PARCEL #95-923-8885; Parcel No. 95-923-8880

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the DANA HEIGHTS; THIRD ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF WILLMAR; :

The South 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the LEE-DON ADDITION,;
The East 15’ of the 35° R.O.W. platted in the PIERSKALLA ADDITION;

The East 15° of the 70’ R.O.W. platted in the KANDIYOHI COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY
NO. 23 RIGHT OF WAY PLAT NO. 1;

The East 15” of the 70 R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 24, Township
119, Range 35 THAT PART OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4 LYING NW'LY OF HWY ROW, EXC THE
S 125" OF N 175' OF W 133' & EXC PART PLATTED INTO KANDIYOHI COUNTY STATE
AID HIGHWAY NO. 23 RIGHT OF WAY PLAT NO. 1; Parcel No. 95-924-0020

The East 15” of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 24, Township
119, Range 35 PART OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4 BEG 50' S FROM NW COR, THE 133, TH §
125", TH W 133", TH N 125' TO PT OF BEG, EXC W 33' FOR ROAD, Parcel No. 95-924-0030

The East 15° of the 70 R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 N 300' OF S 345' OF E 435.6' OF W 468.6' OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4;
Parcel No. 95-913-0050

The East 157 of the 70” R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 SW1/4 OF SW1/4 EXC THE S 685' OF W 468.8' OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4 & EXC
PART FOR PLAT OF PHEASANT RUN,; Parcel No. 95-913-0040

The East 15’ of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 N 340" OF S 685' OF W 468.8' OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4, EXC THE N 170' OF THE
S 685' OF THE W 193' OF THE SW1/4 OF SW1/4; Parcel No. 95-913-0045

The East 15” of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 THE N 170' OF THE S 685' OF THE W 193' OF SW1/4 OF SW1/4; Parcel No.

Page 2 of 10



95-913-0046

The East 15° of the 35” R.O.W. of Lakeland Drive platted in EMERALD POND;
The East 13’ of the 33" R.O.W. platted in the VALLEY VIEW ADDITION,;

The East 13" of the 33’ R.O.W. platted in the WEL.SHIRE ADDI.TION;

The East 13” of the 33’ R.0.W, of Lakeland Drive platted in GENESIS ADDITION,;

The East 15 of the 35’ R.O.W., of Lakeland Drive platted in the BOULDER POINT; THIRD
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF WILLMAR;

The East 15° of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 A PART OF THE N 25 AC OF THE NW1/48W1/4 DESC AS FLWS: BEG AT
THE NW COR OF SD NW 1/4 OF SW1/4, TH S 824.16', TH E 33' TO PT OF BEG OF TRACT
HEREIN DESC, TH CONTE 175 FT, THN 76.48', TH W 175', TH S 76.48' TO PT OF BEG;
Parcel No. 95-913-0020

The East 15° of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 A PART OF THE N 25 AC OF NW1/4SW1/4 DESC AS FLWS: BEG AT THE
NW COR OF SDNW1/4 OF SW1/4 TH S 747.69' TO PT 76.48' N FROM S LINE OF N 25 AC,
THE 33' TO PT OF BEG OF TRACT HEREIN DESC, TH CONTE 175', THN 75', TH W 175',
TH S 75' TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-0025

The East 15 of the 70” R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 PART OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4 BEG AT NW COR OF SD NW1/4 OF SW1/4, TH
S 672.68', THE 33' FOR PT OF BEG OF PARCEL HEREIN DESC, TH CONTE 175", THN
100°, TH N 175", TH S 100' TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-0030

The East 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township -
119, Range 35 PART OF N 25 AC OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4: COMM AT NW COR OF NW1/4 OF N
SW1/4; TH-S ALONG W LINE TO A PT 251.48 FT N OF S LINE OF SAID N 25 AC; TH S

89*57' E 33 FT TO PT OF BEG; TH S 89*57'E 175 FT; THN 76 FT; TH N 89*57' W 175 FT;

TH S 76 FT TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-1100

The East 15° of the 70* R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 PART OF N1/2 OF NW1/4 OF §W1/4; COMM AT NW COR OF NW1/4 OF
SW1/4, THS 416.68', TH S 89*57'E 33 TO PT OF BEG, THS 89 S7E 175", TH § 80', THN
89*57'W 175", THN 80' TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No, 95-913-1095

The East 15° of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 PART OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4, BEG AT PT 416.68 F1' S & 33 FT E OF NW COR,
THE 175 FT, N 80 FT, W 175 FT, S 80 FT TO PT OF BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-1080

The East 15° of the 70 R.Q.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township

119, Range 35 PART OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4, BEG AT APT 336.68 FT S & 33 FT E OF NW
COR, THE 175 FT, N 80 FT, W 175 FT, S 80 FT TO BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-1070

Page 3 of 10



The East 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract; Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 N 110' OF S 220' OF W 163' OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4; Parcel No. 95-913-1170

The East 15° of the 70° R.O.W, adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 THAT PART OF THE SW1/4 OF NW1/4 DESC AS FLWS: COMM AT THE
NW COR OF SW1/4NW1/4 OF SD SEC 13, TH S 555' TO PT OF BEG OF TRACT HEREIN
DESC, THCONT S 325, TH E 435, THN 440", TH W 135", TH S 115, TH W 300' TO PT OF
BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-1220

The East 15° of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 THAT PART OF THE S 440' OF N 880' OF W 99(' OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 DESC
AS FOL: BEG AT NW COR OF THE ABOVE TRACT, THE 300", TH S 115, TH W 300", TH
N 115' TO BEG; Parcel No. 95-913-1210 ‘

The East 15’ of the 70° R.0.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 13, Township
119, Range 35 W 360" OF N 440" OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4; Parcel No. 95-913-1040

The East 15° of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to ERICKSON'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF WILLMAR,

The East 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to MARLOW'S ADDITION;

The South 15° of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 THE S 200' OF THE N 350' OF THE E 75' OF THE W 783' OF SW1/4 OF
NE1/4; Parcel No, 95-914-1360

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 PART OF THE SW1/4 OF NE1/4 DESC AS FLWS: COMM ATAPT633'E &
150' S OF NW COR OF SD SW1/4NE1/4, THE 75', TH S 200", TH W 75", TH N 200’ TO PT
OF BEG:; Parcel No. 95-914-1350

The South 15° of the 70° R.0,W. adjacent to the foliowing described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 PART SW1/4 OF NE1/4, COM 633'E.& 150'S. OF NW COR TH. S.192' TO
TROTT AVE. ETH.W.50", N.192",E.50"; Parcel No. 95-914-1410

The South 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 THE E 50' OF W 583' OF S 192' OF N 342' OF SW1/4 OF NE1/4;
Parcel No. 95-914-1400

The South 15’ of the 70’ R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 PART SW1/4 OF NE1/4, COM 533'E.& 150'S. OF NW COR TH. 8.192' TO
TROTT AVE. W.50'", N.192', E.50"; Parcel No. 95-914-1390

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township
119, Range 35 PART SW1/4 OF NE1/4, COM 483'E.& 150'S. OF NW COR TH.S.192", TO
TROTT AVE. ETH.W.63', N.192', E. 63' TO PT. OF BEG:; Parcel No. 95-914-1420

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. adjacent to the following described tract: Section 14, Township

119, Range 35 E.87' OF W.420' OF S. 192, OF N.350' OF SW1/4 OF NE1/4;
Parcel No. 95-914-1380

Page 4 of 10



The South 15’ of the 70° R.O.W. platted in LINCOLN ADDITION TCO WILLMAR;

The South 13” of the 66° R.O.W. of Trott Avenue platted in NABER'S ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF WILLMAR,;

The South 13° of the 66° R.O.W. of Trott Avenue platted in FERRING'S ADDITION TO THE
CITY OF WILLMAR;

The South 15” of the 70° R.O.W. of Trott Avenue platted in SPICER'S ADDITION TO
WILLMAR;

The South 15° of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
WILLMAR;

The South 15; of the 70° R.O.W. platted in the WILLMAR, TOWN OF (ORIGINAL)
(the Property); and

Whereas, the City has a public utility casement, said easement described as follows:

(the Public Easement Area); and

Whereas, Article VIII, Section 8.01 of the City Code of the City of Willmar
prohibits the placement “in, on or over any public street, alley or public
property of any kind any utility service, communication line or tube,
transportation facility or other service, of permanent or semi-permanent
nature, without first having obtained a franchise from the City”; and

Whereas, Minnesota Statutes Sections 237.162 and 237.163 prohibit cities from
requiring franchises of “telecommunications right-of-way users” as
defined within said statutes; and

Whereas, said statutes give authority to local governments to manage the utilization
of public rights-of-way by telecommunications right-of-way users as
defined therein; and

Whereas, NU-Telecom wishes to install and maintain telecommunications facilities
within the Public Easement Area to serve the buildings on the Property,
and the City is willing for NU-Telecom to do so on the terms and
conditions provided herein.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Agreement, the
parties agree as follows:

1. LICENSE. The City grants to NU-Telecom a non-exclusive, terminable, license
for the limited purpose to install, maintain, repair, replace and reconstruct

Page 5 of 10



telecommunications facilities within the Public Easement Area to serve the
buildings on the Property, all as described above.

. TERM. This license shall be for an indefinite term commencing on the date first
written above and continuing until terminated by the City by written notice to
NU-Telecom. Such notice shall be given at least ninety (90) days in advance of
the effective date of such termination. Such notice shall be delivered to NU-
Telecom or its successor in interest (as their interests and addresses may appear
on the tax rolls of the County in which the Property is located), either personally
or by certified mail. If such service cannot be made, service may be posted on the
Public Easement Area. Before the effective date of such termination, NU-
Telecom shall remove any or all of NU-Telecom’s improvements from the Public
Easement Area, as directed by the City, at NU-Telecom’s sole cost and expense,
and shall return the Public Easement Area to its preexisting condition or better,
unless otherwise directed by the City.

This license may also be terminated at any time by NU-Telecom by written notice
to the City, Such notice shall be given at least ninety (90) days in advance of the
effective date of such termination and shall be delivered either personally or by
certified mail to the City Administrator at the City’s main offices (currently 333
6™ Street Southwest, Willmar, MN 56201). Before the effective date of such
termination, NU-Telecom shall remove all of NU-Telecom’s improvements from
the Public Easement Area, at NU-Telecom’s sole cost and expense, and shall
return the Public Easement Area to its preexisting condition or better.

. CONDITION OF PREMISES NOT WARRANTED. The City does not warrant
that the Public Easement Area is suitable for the purposes for which it is permitted
to be used under this Agreement but NU-Telecom assumes all risk with respect to
its activities within and use of the Public Easement Area. The City shall have no
responsibility with regard to any failure of or damage to NU-Telecom’s
improvements within the Public Easement Area. -

. REGISTRATION REQUIRED. Upon execution of this Agreement, NU-Telecom
shall provide in writing to the City, and update annually, the following
information:

a. NU-Telecom’s name, Gopher State One-Call registration number under
Minnesota Statutes Section 216D.03, address, and telephone and facsimile
numbers;

b. the name, address, and telephone and facsimile numbers of NU-Telecom’s
local representative;

¢. proof of adequate insurance as identified in Paragraph Eight (8) below; and

d. such other information deemed reasonably necessary by the City for the
efficient administration of the Public Easement Area.

. CONSTRUCTION AND MAJOR MAINTENANCE PLANS; RIGHT-OF-WAY

PERMIT REQUIRED.

Page 6 of 10



a. At least twenty (20) days prior to the commencement of construction of
telecommunications facilities in the Public Easement Arca, NU-Telecom shall
submit to the City plans and specifications for construction and major
maintenance that may require excavation and obstruction of the Public
Easement Area. NU-Telecom shall commence no work with regard to the
same without prior written approval from the City. NU-Telecom’s plans shall
conform to the standard requirements and any special requirements of the
City, in all respects.

b. Based on the data submitted by NU-Telecom in the plans and specifications,
City may require NU-Telecom to apply for and obtain a right-of-way permit
addressing:

1.  installation and construction standards;

ii.  location and relocation requirements for equipment and facilities,

iii.  coordination and timing requirements; '

iv.  provision by NU-Telecom of project data reasonably necessary to
allow the City to develop or maintain a right-of-way mapping system,
such as a geographical information mapping system;

v.  removal requirements for abandoned equipment or facilities, if
. required in conjunction with the proposed activity; and

vi.  imposing reasonable penalties for unreasonable delays in construction,

c. If aright-of-way permit is required, City agrees to charge and NU-Telecom
agrees to pay a fee established at a level necessary for the City to recover
actual right-of-way management costs, including those associated with NU-
Telecom’s registration; permit processing, issuance, and verification;
inspecting job sites and restoration projects; maintaining, supporting,
protecting, or moving user equipment during public right-of-way work;
determining the adequacy of right-of-way restoration; restoring work
inadequately performed after providing notice and the opportunity to correct
the work; and revoking right-of-way permits.

d. A right-of-way permit may be revoked or denied under the following

- circumstances:
i.  if NU-Telecom does not comply with a provision of this Agreement;

ii,  if the City determines that the denial is necessary to protect the health,
safety, and welfare, or is necessary to protect the Public Easement
Area and its current use;

iii.  inthe event of a substantial breach of the terms and conditions of
statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation or any material condition of the
permit. A substantial breach includes, but is not limited to, the
following:

a) amaterial violation of a provision of the right-of-way
permit;

b) anevasion or attempt to evade any material provision of the
right-of-way permit, or the perpetration or attempt to perpetrate
any fraud or deceit upon the City or its citizens;

¢) amaterial misrepresentation of fact in the right-of-way
permit application;

Page 7 of 10



d) failure to complete work in a timely manner, unless a
permit extension is obtained or unless the failure to complete
work is due to reasons beyond NU-Telecom’s control; and

¢) afailure to correct, in a timely manner, work that does not
conform to applicable standards, conditions, or codes, upon
inspection and notification by the City of the faulty condition,

e. Inno event will the City unreasonably withhold approval of NU-Telecom’s
application for a right-of-way permit, or unreasonably revoke a permit.

f.  During construction or major maintenance, NU-Telecom shall take all
necessary precautions to protect and preserve the City’s improvements within
the Public Easement Area during any activities within or use of the Public
Easement Area.

6. RESTORATION OF PUBLIC EASEMENT AREA.

a. After completion of construction or major maintenance requiring excavation
or obstruction of the Public Easement Area, NU-Telecom shall provide for
restoration of the Public Easement Area, including the pavement and its
foundation, in the same condition that existed before the excavation or
obstruction. Such restoration must be completed within six (6) months after
the completion of construction or major maintenance.

b. NU-Telecom may elect to restore the Public Easement area at NU-Teiecom $
own cost, or allow the City to restore the Public Easement Area and charge
the costs of restoration back to NU-Telecom. NU-Telecom shall inform the
City in writing of its election as part of the plans submitted to the City prior to
the commencement of construction as provided in Paragraph Five (5) above.

c. Inthe event such construction or major maintenance in the Public Easement
Area disturbs uncultivated sod, and NU-Telecom has elected to restore the
Public Easement Area, NU-Telecom shall, as part of such restoration, plant
grasses that are native to Minnesota and, wherever practicable, that are of the
local eco-type, unless the City objects in writing to the planting of such
grasses. Inrestoring the Public Easement Area, NU-Telecom shall consult
with the Department of Natural Resources regarding the species of native
grasses that conform to the requirements of this paragraph.

7. INDEMNIFICATION. NU-Telecom shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
the City and its officers, employees and agents from and against any and all
claims, demands, actions, and causes of action, including expenses, reasonable
attorneys’ fees, and costs of alternative dispute resolution, arising out of or related
to NU-Telecom’s activities within and use of the Public Easement Area.

8. INSURANCE. NU-Telecom shall purchase and maintain commercial general
liability insurance to protect itself from claims for damages because of bodily
injury, death, and injury to or destruction of tangible property, including loss of
use resulting therefrom. The base limits of this policy shall be at least $1,000,000
combined single limit. NU-Telecom shall provide the City with evidence of such
insurance in the form of a certificate of insurance, no later than ten (10) days after

Page 8 of 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

execution of this Agreement. The City shall be an additional named insured and
the certificate shall contain a provision that the insurance shall not be cancelled

‘unless prior written notice thereof is given to the City not less than fifteen (15)

days prior to the effective date of such cancellation. If NU-Telecom fails to give
such certificate of insurance to the City within ten (10) days after execution of this
Agreement, this Agreement shall be null and void. NU-Telecom shall provide
additional certificates of insurance to the City from time to time upon the
reasonable request of the City.

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be govermned by and construed and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall constitute the entire Agreement
of the parties and any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding
the date of this Agreement shall not be binding upon either party except to the
extent incorporated in this Agreement,

MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT. Any modification of this Agreement shall
be binding only if evidenced in writing signed by both parties.

ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES. In the event that any action is filed in
relation to this Agreement, the unsuccessful party in the action shall pay to the
successful party, in addition to any other sums ordered to be paid, a reasonable
sum for the successful party’s attorneys’ fees and expenses.

RECORDING. This Agreement may be recorded by either party at the expense
of that party.

LICENSE FEE. As consideration for this Agreement, and to reimburse the City
for right-of-way management costs as provided in Minnesota Statutes, NU-

Telecom agrees to pay the City a license fee of Two Thousand and no/00 Dollars
($2,000), due and payable at the time this Agreement is executed.

(continued on next page)

Page 9 of 10



In witness whereof, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date
first above mentioned.

CITY OF WILLMAR NU-TELECOM
By: By:

Frank Yanish

Its Mayor Its:

By: ' By:

Kevin Halliday

Its City Clerk Its:

COUNTY OF KANDIYCHI )
) ss.
STATE OF MINNESOTA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this . day of

2014, by Frank Yanish and Kevin Halliday, respectively the Mayor and City Clerk of the
City of Willmar, a municipal corporation of the State of Minnesota, on behalf of the
municipal corporation.

[seal]
Notary Public
COUNTY OF KANDIYOQOHI )
) ss.
STATE OF MINNESOTA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this___ day of .

2014, by and
on behalf of NU-Telecom, a corporation under the laws of the State of Minnesota.

|seal]

Notary Public

Page 10 of 10



T .h.nuﬂ.",l_ﬂll". m | EE j
3 : o Ik T
r\ﬁw m..\\u@-mm _ “IL. m g Bog ._aj L %__uﬂ "
q " 4 5l | fih
TS Jeelle ™ J 1
: winpsTREAM]|| L7/
et arRi gl | S
W A Tl WILLMAR ; | SHEETS ; v
@-ﬁﬂﬂ o LBRARY [o 1 3 | e 4
=- SHEETS _ o i el T
r : il ‘o w7
: X - | omisel/ o
= K : -5
] gl o] £ 74
mes _liﬁﬁ_ & 7 8 o F
: . . _ = @K
o I I D B |
o : e 2
wr, (74 \ CEE
. / ) |
| \ 2 ! i
; ——— . e “ b .
WILLMAR TOC |, L~
e e -
F 1, LITCHFIELD 1
e SHEETS !
14 H “
e, sk “ _u
A, I TSN
. \vvimv g \ m_ .aﬂﬂlwm?__
i \
xvE! ‘ //. ! \
“_ 4 ™ _ll“_l
4 ~
»—4 y 4 ™y |
7 A |
. REVISIONS DATE ]| GRAWNER: =23 [ BTATE: uRRESOTA
N MGALE  NOTTO SCALE | counTri kanpivor

3

R L Aw I . .. ATelecony. - -

-SITE:  WILLMAR 7O LITCHRELD, _uzuaﬂ 14




CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date: July 7, 2014
Agenda Item Number: L@ [ ] Approved  [] Denied
. []Amended [] Tabled
Meeting Date: June 23, 2014 [] Other

Attachments: Yes No

Originating Department:  Finance

Agenda ltem: 2014 Street Improvement Final Budgets

Recommended Action: Review and approve the proposed final budgets for 2014 Street Improvement
Projects No. 1401, 1404, 1405, and 1407.

Background/Summary: Council action is required to approve the final street improvement budgets.

Alternatives: Not approve the budgets and not authorize the projects.

Financial Considerations: Bonding costs versus local lending institution financing costs.

. . VL) P e
Preparer: Steve Okins, Finance Director Signature: [g.( Ca}é’w for ,Jl&f, Ok

Comments:




RESOLUTION NO,
PRELIMINARY 1401 RECONSTRUCTION BUDGET

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST $1,160,160
*Budget Amounts are Essential
Dated: July 7, 2014

Code
PERSONNEL SERVICES RECEIVABLES
0110* Salaries Reg. Employees Property Owners $114,123.00
01i1l* Overtime Reg. Employees County
0112* Salaries Temp. Employees State $467,920.00
0113+ Employer Pension Contr. City-LOST $320,400.00
0114* Employer Ins. Contr. City $25,200.00
TOTAL $0.00 Other $822,517.00
TOTAL $1,160,160.00
SUPPLIES FINANCING
0z20* Office Supplies Bonds $636,640.00
0221* Small Tocls State $467,920.00
0222*% Motor Fuels & Lubricants City- LOST $30,400,00
0223% Postage City $25,200.00
0224 Mtce. of Equipment Other
0225 Mtce. of Structures TOTAL $1,160,160.00

0226 Mtce. of Qther Improvements
0227 Subsistenance of Perscns

0228 Cleaning & Waste Removal GRAND TOTAL $1,160,160.00
0229+ General Supplies -
TOTAL $0.00

Dated: July 7, 2014

OTHER SERVICES
0330 Communications
0331* Printing & Publishing
0332 Utilities
0333* Travel-Conf.-8chocls

0334 Mtce. of Equipment Mayor
0335  Mtce. of Structures
0336% Mtce. of Other Impr. $966,800.00

- 0337 Subsistence of Persons
0338 Cleaning & Waste Remcval
033%* Other Services $48,340.00

TOTAL $1,015,140.00 Attest:

OTHER CHARGES
0440 Rents
0441* Insurance & Bonds i _
0442 Awards & Indemnities City Clerk/Treasgurer
0443 Subscription/Memberships
0444 Interest
0445 Licenses & Taxes
0446* Prof, Serv. $145,020.00
0447* Advertising
0448 Adm., OH (Transfer)
0449 Other Charges
TOTAL $145,020.00

GRAND} TOTAL $1,160,160.00



Code

0110%
0111+
0112%
Gll3+*
0114*

0220%*
0221+
0222%*
0223%*
0224
. 0225
0226
0227
0228
0229~

0330
0331+
0332
0333+
0334
0335
0336%
0337
0338
0339%*

0440
D441%
0442
0443
0444
0445
0446%
0447%
0448
0449

PRELIMINARY

RESOLUTION NO.

1404 NEW CONSTRUCTION BUDGET

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST $361,383
*Budget Amounts are Essential

PERSONNEL SERVICES
Salaries Reg., Employees
Overtime Reg. Employees
Salaries Temp. Employees
Employer Pension Contr.
Employer Ins. Contr.

TOTAL

SUPPLIES
Cffice Supplies
Small Tocls
Motor Fuels & Lubricants
Postage
Mtce. of Equipment
Mtce. of Structures

Mtce. of COther Improvements

Subsistenance of Persons
Cleaning & Waste Removal
General Supplies

TOTAL

QTHER SERVICES
Communications
Printing & Publishing
Utilities
Travel-Conf.-8chools
Mtce. of Equipment
Mtce. of Structures
Mtcee. of Other Impr.
Subsistence of Persons
Cleaning & Waste Removal
Cther Services

TOTAL

OTHER CHARGES
Rents
Insurance & Bonds
Awards & Indemnities
Subscription/Memberships
Interest
Licenses & Taxes
Prof. Serv.
Advertising
Adm. CH (Transfer)
Cther Charges

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

Dated:
RECEIVABLES
Property Owners
County
State
City-LOST
City
$0.00 Other
TOTAL
FINANCING
Bonds
State
City- LOST
City
Other
TOTAL

$0.00

Dated: July 7,

GRAND TOQTAL

July 7, 2014

$361,383.00

$361,383.00

§361,383.00

2014

$361,383.00

§361,383.00

$301,150.00

$15,058.00

$316,208.00

Attaest:

Mayor

$45,175.00

$45,175.00

$361,383.00

City Clerk/Treasurer



Code

0110%*
0111~
0112*
0113%
0114%

0220+
0221*
0z222%
0223%*
0224
0225
0226
0227
0228
0229%

0330
0331+
0332
0333+%
0334
0335
0336~
0337
0338
0339

¢440
G441*
0442
0443
0444
0445
0446%*
0447+
0448~
0449

RESOLUTION NO.

PRELIMINARY 1405 INDUSTRIAL PARK BUDGET

PERSONNEL SERVICES

Salaries Reg. Employees
Overtime Reg. Employees
Salaries Temp. Employees
Employer Pension Contr.
Employer Ins. Contr.
TOTAL
SUPPLIES

Office Supplies
Small Tcols
Motor Fuels & Lubricants
Postage
Mtce. of Equipment
Mtce. .of Structures
Mtce. of Other Improvements
Subsistenance of Persons
Cleaning & Waste Removal
General Supplies

TOTATL

OTHER SERVICES
Communications
Printing & Puklishing
Utilities
Travel-Conf.-Schools
Mtce. of Equipment
Mtce. of Structures
Mtce. of Other Impr.

‘Subgistence of Persons

Cleaning & Waste Removal
Other Services
TOTAL

QOTHER CHARGES
Rents
Insurance & Bonds
Awards & Indemnities
Subscription/Memberships
Interest
Licengses & Taxes
Prof. Serv.
Advertising
Adm. OH (Transfer)

. Other Charges

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST $3,500,000

*Budget Amounts are Essential

Dated: July 7, 2014
RECEIVABLES
Property Owners
County
State
City-LOST $3,500,000.00
City
50.00 Other
TOTAL $3,500,000.00
FINANCING
Bonds
State
City- LOST $3,500,000,00
City
Other
TOTAL §3,500,000.00
GRAND TOTAL $3,500,000.00
50.00
i Dated: July 7, 2014
Mayor
$2,898,445.00 N
$145,033.00
$3,043,478.00 Attest:

§456,522.00

$456,522.00

$3,500,00¢.00

City Clerk/Treasurer



Cede

0l10%*
Q111+
0l12+*
0113+*
0114+

0220%
0221+
0222%*
0223 %
0224
0225
0226
0227
0228
0229%*

0330
0331+
0332
0333~
0334
0335
0336*
0337
0338
0338%*

0440
0441%
0442
0443
0444
0445
0446%
0447%
0448+
0449

RESOLUTION NO.

PRELIMINARY 1407 STREET LIGHTING BUDGET
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST $76,200.00

*Budget Amounts are Esesential
Dated: July 7, 2014

PERSONNEIL SERVICES RECEIVABLES

Salaries Reg. Employees Property Owners
Overtime Reg. Employees ‘ County
Salaries Temp. Employees State
Empleoyer Pension Contr. City-LOST $76,200.00
Employer Ins. Contr. City
TOTAL $0.00 Other
TOTAT $76,200.00
SUPPLIES FINANCING
Office Supplies Bonds
Small Tocls State
Motor Fuels & Lubricants City- LOST $76,200.00
Postage City
Mtce. of Equipment Other
Mtce. of Structures _ TOTAL $76,200.00
Mtce. of Other Improvements
Subsistenance of Persons _
Cleaning & Waste Removal GRAND TOTAL £76,200.00
General Supplies
TOTAL 80.00

Dated: July 7, 2014

OTHER SERVICES
Communications
Printing & Publishing
Utilities
Travel-Conf.-Schools
Mtce. of Eqguipment Mayor
Mtce. of Structures
Mtce. of Other Impr, $63,500.00
Subsistence ¢of Pergons
Cleaning & Waste Removal

Other Services $3,175.00
TOTAL $66,675.00 Attest:

OTHER CHARGES

Rents

Insurance & Bonds .

Awards & Indemnities City Clerk/Treasurer
Subscription/Memberships

Interest

Licenses & Taxes
Prof. Serv.

Advertising
Adm. OH (Transfer) $9,525,00
Other Charges

TOTAT $9,525.00

GRAND TOTAL 576,200.00



